
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE EFFECTS OF COLD WATER IMMERSION,
ACTIVE RECOVERY AND PASSIVE RECOVERY

ON HEART RATE AND BLOOD PRESSURE
AMONG MALE RUGBY ATHLETES

By

RAJA NUR ANGGRAENY BINTI RAJA ISMAIL

Research Project Report submitted in partial fulfillment of
requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Sport Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation

January 2017



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

BACHELOR OFSPORT SCIENCE (DONS)

FACULTY OF SPORT SCIENCE AND RECREATION

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA PAHANG

I, Raja Nur Anggraeny Binti Raja Ismail (IIC Number: 940303-10-5038) hereby

declare that: This work has not previously been accepted in subtances of any degree,

locally or overseas and not being concurrently submitted for any other degrees.

This project is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where

otherwise stated, I absolve Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) and faculty of Sport

Science and Recreation from any blame as result ofmy work.

All verbatim extracts have been distinguishes by quotations marks and sources of my

information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature

ICNo

UiTMID

Date

(RAJA NUR ANGGRAENY BINT! RAJA ISMAIL)

: 940303-10-5038

: 2014976163

: ~":J ~""'\APt CL'1 ~\~

v



ABSTRACT

Proper rehabilitation process can lessen the fatigue, enhances the responses of the

psychological and physiological regeneration and also increase the level of athletes'

fitness. Fail to properly recover after intense physical activities may lead to stresses
on psychology and physiology and consequently decrease performance and elevates

the injury risk. The main reason for the present study was to investigate the cold
water immersion, active recovery and passive recovery effects on heart rate and

blood pressure levels among male rugby athletes. 18 young athletes volunteered were

divided into three groups of cold water immersion (n=6), active recovery (n=6) and
passive recovery (n=6). Subjects performed the Cooper test. Heart rate and blood

pressure measurement were taken three times, before performed the test,

immediately after performed the test and after performed the 20 minutes of recovery

methods. Data analysis was analyzed using repeated measures ANOVA. Result
shows that there was no significant difference on heart rate levels among all three
different recovery methods group (p=0.275). However, there are significant

differences on systolic and diastolic blood pressure level among all three different
recovery methods group with p=O.OOO and p=0.008 respectively. Result showed that

there was no significant difference on heart rate among all three groups. However,
there were significant differences on the blood pressure among all three groups. In
addition, the effects of all three recovery methods on blood lactate levels should be
made for further research.

KEYWORDS: Recovery, cold water immersion, active recovery and passive
recovery, blood pressure, heart rate, athletes.

vii



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

DECLARATION

LIST OF TABLE

ABSTRACT

Page

ii

III

v

VI

Vii

CHAPTER
1

2

3

INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study
1.2 Statement of the problem
1.3 Research objectives
1.4 Hypothesis
1.5 Significance of study
1.6 Limitations
1.7 Delimitations
1.8 Defmition oftenns

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Recovery
2.3 Fatigue
2.4 Recovery methods

2.4.1 Cold water immersion
2.4.2 Active recovery
2.4.3 Passive recovery

2.5 Conclusion

METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Research design
3.3 Sampling
3.4 Instrumentation

3.4.1 Cooper's Test

iii

1
1
3
4
5
5
6
7
7

12
12
13
13
14
14
16
17
17

18
18

18
19

19
20



3.4.2 Preparations
3.4.3 Procedures

3.5 Data collection procedures
3.5.1 Cooper test session
3.5.2 Recovery methods application

3.6 Data analysis

20
20
21
22
23
24

4 DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS 26
4.1 Introduction 26

4.1.1 Demographic data 27
4.2 Statistical assumption ofHeart Rate (HR) 27

4.2.1 Mauchly's test of sphericity 27
4.2.2 Descriptive statistic 28
4.2.3 Multivariate test 29
4.2.4 Between-sbjects effects 30
4.2.5 Within-subjects effects 31
4.2.6 Post Hoc test with Bonferroni adjustment 32

4.3 Statistical assumption of Systolic Blood Pressure (SBP) 33
4.3.1 Mauchly's test of sphericity 33
4.3.2 Descriptive statistic 34
4.3.3 Multivariate test 35
4.3.4 Between-sbjects effects 36
4.3.5 Within-subjects effects 37
4.3.6 Post Hoc test with Bonferroni adjustment 38

4.4 Statistical assumption ofDiastolic Blood Pressure (DBP) 39
4.4.1 Mauchly's test of sphericity 39
4.4.2 Descriptive statistic 40
4.4.3 Multivariate test 41
4.4.4 Between-sbjects effects 42
4.4.5 Within-subjects effects 43
4.4.6 Post Hoc test with Bonferroni adjustment 44

4.5 Summary ofhypothesis 45

5 DISCUSSION, RECOMMENDATION AND CONCLUSION 46
5.1 Discussion 46
5.2 Recommendation 49
5.3 Conclusion 50

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

iv

51

54


