## **UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

# THE EFFECTS OF COLD WATER IMMERSION, ACTIVE RECOVERY AND PASSIVE RECOVERY ON HEART RATE AND BLOOD PRESSURE AMONG MALE RUGBY ATHLETES

By

## **RAJA NUR ANGGRAENY BINTI RAJA ISMAIL**

Research Project Report submitted in partial fulfillment of requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Sport Science (Hons.)

**Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation** 

January 2017

# DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK BACHELOR OFSPORT SCIENCE (HONS) FACULTY OF SPORT SCIENCE AND RECREATION UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA PAHANG

I, Raja Nur Anggraeny Binti Raja Ismail (I/C Number: 940303-10-5038) hereby declare that: This work has not previously been accepted in subtances of any degree, locally or overseas and not being concurrently submitted for any other degrees.

This project is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated, I absolve Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) and faculty of Sport Science and Recreation from any blame as result of my work.

All verbatim extracts have been distinguishes by quotations marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature

(RAJA NUR ANGGRAENY BINTI RAJA ISMAIL)

IC No : 940303-10-5038

UiTM ID : 2014976163

Date : 27 JANUARY 2017

#### ABSTRACT

Proper rehabilitation process can lessen the fatigue, enhances the responses of the psychological and physiological regeneration and also increase the level of athletes' fitness. Fail to properly recover after intense physical activities may lead to stresses on psychology and physiology and consequently decrease performance and elevates the injury risk. The main reason for the present study was to investigate the cold water immersion, active recovery and passive recovery effects on heart rate and blood pressure levels among male rugby athletes. 18 young athletes volunteered were divided into three groups of cold water immersion (n=6), active recovery (n=6) and passive recovery (n=6). Subjects performed the Cooper test. Heart rate and blood pressure measurement were taken three times, before performed the test, immediately after performed the test and after performed the 20 minutes of recovery methods. Data analysis was analyzed using repeated measures ANOVA. Result shows that there was no significant difference on heart rate levels among all three different recovery methods group (p=0.275). However, there are significant differences on systolic and diastolic blood pressure level among all three different recovery methods group with p=0.000 and p=0.008 respectively. Result showed that there was no significant difference on heart rate among all three groups. However, there were significant differences on the blood pressure among all three groups. In addition, the effects of all three recovery methods on blood lactate levels should be made for further research.

KEYWORDS: Recovery, cold water immersion, active recovery and passive recovery, blood pressure, heart rate, athletes.

## **TABLE OF CONTENT**

Page

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENT	iii
DECLARATION	v
LIST OF TABLE	vi
ABSTRACT	Vii

### CHAPTER

1	INTRODUCTION				1
	1.1	Background of study			
	1.2	Statement of the problem			3
	1.3		4		
	1.4		5		
	1.5		5		
	1.6	Limitations			
	1.7	Delimitations			
	1.8	Definit	ion of terms		7
2	LITERATURE REVIEW				12
	2.1	Introdu	ction		12
	2.2	Recove	ery		13
	2.3	Fatigue			13
	2.4	Recovery methods			14
		2.4.1	Cold water immersion		14
		2.4.2	Active recovery		16
		2.4.3	Passive recovery		17
	2.5	Conclu	sion		17
3	METHODOLOGY				18
	3.1	Introduction			18
	3.2	Research design			18
	3.3	Sampling			19
	3.4	Instrumentation			19
		3.4.1	Cooper's Test		20

Cooper's Test 3.4.1

		3.4.2	Preparations	20	
		3.4.3	Procedures	20	
	3.5	Data co	ollection procedures	21	
		3.5.1	Cooper test session	22	
		3.5.2	Recovery methods application	23	
	3.6	Data a	nalysis	24	
4	DAT	A ANAL	YSIS AND FINDINGS	26	
	4.1	Introdu	iction	26	
		4.1.1	Demographic data	27	
	4.2	Statisti	cal assumption of Heart Rate (HR)	27	
		4.2.1	Mauchly's test of sphericity	27	
		4.2.2	Descriptive statistic	28	
		4.2.3	Multivariate test	29	
		4.2.4	Between-sbjects effects	30	
		4.2.5	Within-subjects effects	31	
		4.2.6	Post Hoc test with Bonferroni adjustment	32	
	4.3	Statisti	cal assumption of Systolic Blood Pressure (SBP)	33	
		4.3.1	Mauchly's test of sphericity	33	
		4.3.2	Descriptive statistic	34	
		4.3.3	Multivariate test	35	
		4.3.4	Between-sbjects effects	36	
		4.3.5	Within-subjects effects	37	
		4.3.6	Post Hoc test with Bonferroni adjustment	38	
	4.4	Statistical assumption of Diastolic Blood Pressure (DBP)		39	
		4.4.1	Mauchly's test of sphericity	39	
		4.4.2	Descriptive statistic	40	
		4.4.3	Multivariate test	41	
		4.4.4	Between-sbjects effects	42	
		4.4.5	Within-subjects effects	43	
		4.4.6	Post Hoc test with Bonferroni adjustment	44	
	4.5	Summa	ary of hypothesis	45	
5	DISCUSSION RECOMMENDATION AND CONCLUSION				
-	5.1 Discussion				
	5.2	Recom	mendation	49	
	5.3	Conclu	ision	50	
REFERENCE	ES			51	
APPENDICE	S			54	

## iv

÷